

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.94	WINDHOEK - 8 December 1997	No. 1748
	CONTENTS	
		Page
PROCL	AMATIONS	
No. 29	Determination of date of general election of members of local authority councils	
No. 30	Determination of date of by-election in Kapako constituency, Okavango Region of member of regional council	:
	Proclamations	

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 29

1997

DETERMINATION OF DATE OF GENERAL ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCILS

Under the powers vested in me by section 8 of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) I hereby determine that a general election of members of local authority councils shall be held on Monday, 16 February 1998.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 4th day of December, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-seven.

SAM NUJOMA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

Z,

No. 30

~

1997

DETERMINATION OF DATE OF BY-ELECTION IN KAPAKO CONSTITUENCY, OKAVANGO REGION OF MEMBER OF REGIONAL COUNCIL

Under the powers vested in me by section 10(3) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992), read with section 49(2)(a)(ii) of the Electoral Act 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I hereby determine that a by-election shall be held on Friday 20 February 1998 in the Kapako constituency, Okavango Region of a member of the regional council of that region to fill a vacancy which occurred in the membership of that regional council.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 4th day of December, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-seven.

SAM NUJOMA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

2